Prior Client approval does not apply to 
experts hired by Attorneys prior to the execution of this Contract.  In 
addition to the above, County Counsel attorney, legal assistant and other in-
house litigation fees and costs directly attributable to the Action shall be 
reimbursed, up to one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) only 
per Sonoma agency/entity represented, not to exceed four hundred and fifty 
thousand dollars ($450,000) total regardless of the number of Sonoma 
agencies/entities represented, to the Client as a litigation cost and deducted 
from the total gross recovery. If there is no recovery from Defendants, 
Client will not be required to reimburse Attorneys for any Litigation Costs.